

RECEIVED

11-19-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

IN THE MATTER OF THE
REFUSAL OF CARL J. OPELT:
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2013 AP 1798

vs.

CARL J. OPELT,

Cir. Ct. Case No. 2013-TR-343

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 5, 2013,
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
HONORABLE JON M. COUNSELL, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Axley Brynelson, LLP
Brian C. Hough, SBN 1025056
Attorneys for Carl J. Opelt,
Defendant-Appellant

2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701-1767
Phone: (608) 257-5661
Fax: (608) 257-5444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. There is nothing equivocal about, “if that’s what you
 need, let’s go do it,” repeated over and over again.....1

 II. There is no evidence in this case that the officer
 was concerned about civil or criminal liability.....3

 III. The State’s reliance on the “yes or no” boxes is not
 supported by law.....5

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

Kelly v. State
75 Wis. 2d 303, 249 N.W. 2d 800 (1977)4

Missouri v. McNeely
133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)5

State v. Arctic
227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999)4

State v. Bohling
173 Wis. 2d 529, 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993)4

State v. Crandall
133 Wis. 2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986)5,6

State v. Reitter
227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999)5,6

State v. Williamson
58 Wis. 2d 514, 206 N.W.2d 613 (1973)4

WISCONSIN STATUTES

§ 343.305(4).....5

§ 343.305(9).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, 2005 Ed.2
